July 2010 995Note
The development of oral controlled release delivery sys-
tems for highly water soluble drugs possesses a significant
challenge to the formulation scientists. The most commonly
used method of modulating drug release is to include it in a
matrix system.1) There is considerable slowing of drug re-
lease rate with respect to time for these systems. Salt addi-
tion results in the suppression of the solubility of a highly

Core II 90.0 47.0 120.0 30.0 3.0 300.0
Core III 90.0 47.0 135.0 15.0 3.0 300.0
Table 2. Compositions of Coating Solutions for Core Tablets
Film former (% w/v) Pore former (% w/w of film former)
IPA Acetone
Batch code
(% v/v) (% v/v)
CA EC MA PEG 4000 Tween 80 Dextran
Core I IC2P5a) 2 — — 5 — — 10 90
IC2P2a) 2 — — 2 — — 10 90
IC2P1 2 — — 1 — — 10 90
IC5P1 5 — — 1 — — 10 90
Core II IIC2P10 2 — — 10 — — 10 90
IIC2P15 2 — — 15 — — 10 90
IIC2P20 2 — — 20 — — 10 90
Core III IIIC2P10 2 — — 10 — — 10 90
IIIC2P15 2 — — 15 — — 10 90
IIIE2P10 — 2 — 10 — — 10 90
IIIE2P15 — 2 — 15 — — 10 90
IIIE2P20 — 2 — 20 — — 10 90
IIIM2P10 — — 2 10 — — 10 90
IIIM2P15 — — 2 15 — — 10 90
IIIM2P20 — — 2 20 — — 10 90
IIIC2T10 2 — — — 10 — 10 90
IIIC2T15 2 — — — 15 — 10 90
IIIC2T20 2 — — — 20 — 10 90
IIIC2D10 2 — — — — 10 10 90
IIIC2D15 2 — — — — 15 10 90
IIIC2T20 2 — — — — 20 10 90
a) Indicates lower coat thickness of 60 mm rather than the normal 120 mm thickness of coat in all other batches; ‘—’ indicates no ingredient; MA indicates polymethacrylates
(Eudragit RSPO : Eudragit RLPO in 1 : 2 ratio).
sion current of 348 mA.

Polymethacrylates) and Pore Former (PEG 4000, Tween 80 and Dextran) at
(a) 10%, (b) 15% and (C) 20% w/w of Film Former
Vertical bars represent S.D.
Table 4. Comparision of in-Vitro Release Data of Core III Coated Tablets
Batch code MDT (h) DE (%) t50% (h)a)
IIIC2P15 2.4 21.53 12.42
IIIC2T15 3.9 21.2 5.55
IIIC2D15 3.4 22.04 5.9
IIIE2D15 2.9 15.48 19.27
IIIM2D15 3.4 30.64 3.67
a) Calculated according to Peppas model.
the molecule, dextran did not dissolve in the dissolution
medium completely and hence did not provide pores for en-
hanced drug diffusion at 10% and 15% concentration from
batches IIIC2P10 (Fig. 5a) and IIIC2P15 (Fig. 5b). An in-
crease in the release rate at 20% PEG (batch IIIC2P20) was
observed (Fig. 5c). The release profiles of batch IIIC2D10
and batch IIIC2D15 were observed to be similar ( f2�29.21).
Effect of Gastrointestinal pH The possible alteration in
the drug release profile of a formulation in dissolution media